MEMORANDUM CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU

155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801

DATE: November 16, 2011
TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Nicole Jones, Planner

Community Development Department
FILE NO.: VAR20110025

PROPOSAL: A Variance request to exceed the 10' maximum height standard for a
canopy projecting into a city owned right-of-way.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Rich Coneen, Architect
Property Owner: Alaska Red Dog Saloon, LLC
Property Address: 276 S. Franklin St., Juneau
Legal Description: Tidelands Addition Block 82 Lot 5 FR
Parcel Code Number: 1-C07-0-K82-004-0

Site Size: 6,159 square feet

Zoning: Mixed Use (MU)

Utilities: Public Water & Public Sewer
Access: Admiral Way

Existing Land Use: Commercial

Surrounding Land Use: Northwest - Mixed Use (MU), Commercial Retail
Southeast - Mixed Use (MU) Admiral Way right-of-way
Northeast - Mixed Use (MU) S. Franklin right-of-way
Southwest - Mixed Use (MU), Commercial Retail

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
* ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY

Wit P ARG
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A Applicant’s Submittals
Attachment B Downtown Historic District Map
Attachment C Vicinity Map

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a variance to the ten foot maximum canopy height. The proposed canopy
height for this project is 12 feet from the finished grade to the bottom of the canopy (see attachment
A). This canopy, as proposed, will extend into the Admiral Way right-of-way by approximately 18
inches; all support structures will be located on the private property. Because of the proposed
encroachment and the location of the parcel within the Mixed Use (MU) zoning district, the canopy
must conform to CBJ § 49.15.800, specifically CBJ § 49.15.830(a-b).

CBIJ § 49.15.830 (Emphasis added)
(a)Canopies and awnings shall comply with the following:
(1)Canopies or awnings shall be approved only if a sidewalk, curb, and gutter extending the
entire length of the property frontage exists or is to be constructed under the same permit
application as the awning or canopy.
(2)Vertical support structures from the pedestrian way are prohibited.
(3)Canopies shall be designed to direct drainage water into an approved drainage way.
(4)No awning or canopy shall be constructed in a location or manner which would obstruct,
obscure, or interfere with traffic, a traffic control device, street sign, streetlight or utility pole.
(b)In the MU zoning district, canopies and awnings shall meet the following requirements in addition
to those in subsection (a), above.
(1)Canopies and awnings shall span the entire frontage of a building.
(2)Canopy height, as measured from the sidewalk to the lowest point on the canopy, shall
be a minimum of eight feet and a maximum of ten feet above the sidewalk. Canopies shall
match the existing canopy heights of adjacent structures, where practicable.
(3)For new construction, any clerestory must be located above any canopy or awhing.

This variance proposal does not meet CBJ §49.15.830(b)(1-2). The height of the canopy is 12 feet
from finished grade to the bottom of canopy and the canopy does not span the entire frontage of the
building or match the existing canopy height of adjacent structures. Section 3 does not apply
because no clerestories are proposed.

BACKGROUND

The existing Red Dog Saloon property straddles the border of the Downtown Historic District and
located within the Mixed Use Zoning District. The addition and canopy that is presented in this
variance application is outside of the Downtown Historic District and is not subject to the Downtown
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Historic District Guidelines (see attachment B & C). The portion of the Red Dog that fronts on S.
Franklin is within the Historic District. This canopy however, is subject to additional requirements,
but not the Downtown Historic District Guidelines, because it is proposed to project into a city right-
of-way.

The Canopy and Awning section is a recent addition to the Land Use Code, codified in April of
2007. The purpose of the Canopy and Awning section is to allow canopies to project into the right-
of-way while providing a standard. This section of code identifies additional criteria for canopies
within the Historic District and the Mixed Use Zoning District. Very few canopies have been
constructed since the adoption of the Canopy and Awning section. This proposal does not meet the
criteria of the Canopy and Awning section as described above, therefore a variance is required.

This proposal was recently reviewed as a Conditional Use Permit because the parcel is located in a
moderate hazard zone. In addition to the Conditional Use Permit (USE20110016), this site also
recently received a variance to the 5% minimum vegetative cover (VAR20110016).

ANALYSIS

Staff solicited comments from Community Development Building Department, CBJ Streets, General
Engineering, CBJ Assessor’s Office, Fire Department, and CBJ Public Works.

Comments Received:

Charlie Ford, Building Codes Official, CBJ Building Department
The Building Department has no issues with this project.

John Sahnow, Appraiser II, CBJ Assessor’s Office
The Assessor’s department has no issues with this variance application.

Dan Jager, Fire Marshall, CBJ Fire Department
1 do not see any fire department issues with this project.

Ed Foster, Streets Superintendent, CBJ Public Works
I'm assuming the Land Use Code requirement of 8-10" was established to ensure the canopy
was effective in protecting the area below of snow and rain. Since it doesn’t appear this
canopy is going to extend far enough into the ROW to protect the sidewalk anyway we don’t
have a problem with approval of a variance to make it 12’ in height.

Ron King, Chief Regulatory Surveyor, CBJ Engineering
General Engineering has no issues.

Based on the comments received, staff does not recommend any conditions of approval.
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Variance Requirements

Under CBJ §49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary
situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel of property or structures lawfully
existing thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of
Adjustment may grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A
Variance may vary any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the
prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined:

;5

That the relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the Board of Atﬁustmeﬁt
would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

Granting the variance would provide the property owner substantial relief because they
would be spared the cost of redesigning their project. Meeting the 10 foot canopy height
would most likely affect their project significantly since there are windows directly below the
canopy.

There are several canopies downtown that exceed 10 feet in height. There are also a few
canopies that exceed 12 feet in height. Most of the canopies that exceed the height limit
were constructed prior to the adoption of the Canopy and Awning section of code which was
codified on April 23, 2007. The Downtown Transportation Center is the only variance to
canopy height. The Downtown Transportation Center was granted a variance to exceed the
10 foot canopy height limit by two feet (VAR2009-00008). Other canopies adjacent to this
project comply with the Canopy and Awning section of code (CBJ §49.15.800). If this
variance were to be approved, this canopy would be the only canopy for blocks that exceeds
the canopy height and does not match existing adjacent canopies.

A grant of this variance may provide the property owner with substantial relief; however, this
project is not consistent with justice to other property owners.

No. Staff finds that criterion 1 is not met.

2.

That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed
and the public safety and welfare be preserved.

The purpose and intent of Title 49 is established in CBJ §49.05.100 Purpose and Intent. If
approved this variance would meet the intent of the Land Use Code, specifically CBJ
§49.05.100(5) and in part CBJ §49.05.100(2) and CBJ §49.05.100(4):
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CBJ §49.05.100 (Emphasis added)

The several purposes of this title are:

(2) To ensure that future growth and development in the City and Borough is in
accord with the values of its residents;

(4) To_ensure that future growth is of the appropriate type, design and location,
and is served by a proper range of public services and facilities such as water,
sewage, and electrical distribution systems, transportation, schools, parks and other
public requirements, and in general to promote public health, safety and general
welfare;

(5) To provide adequate open space for light and air,

Title 49 Land Use Code, specifically the Canopy and Awning section of code provides a
clear set of criteria for canopies. These criteria are established to ensure that new
development meets the intent of CBJ §49.05.100(4), “to ensure that future growth is of the
appropriate type, design and location...” Because the proposal does not match the height of
the existing canopies and is not spanning the entirety of the fagade this proposal does not
meet the intent of Title 49.

There has been no evidence presented to suggest that a canopy at the height of 12 feet and
encroaching into the right-of-way approximately 18 inches would endanger the public safety
or welfare; however, this proposal does not meet the intent of Title 49 as discussed above.

No. Staff finds that criterion 2 is not met.

3.

That the authorization of the Variance will not injure nearby property.

No evidence has been presented suggesting that granting this variance would result in injury
to nearby property. Furthermore, the encroachment is into CBJ right-of-way and the Street
Superintendent, Ed Foster, did not have any concerns with the proposal.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 3 is met.

4.

That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved.

Canopies are allowed in any zoning district providing that they meet the setbacks or the
Canopy and Awning section of code (CBJ §49.15.800). Furthermore, canopies are
encouraged in the downtown area to protect pedestrians from inclement weather.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 4 is met.

3

That compliance with the existing standards would:
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(4)

No.

(B)

No.

©

or

D)

Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible
principal use;

The owner currently uses the property for a bar/restaurant and a retail store. Denying
the construction of a 12 foot high canopy would not prevent the owner from using the
property for a permissible principal use.

Staff finds that sub-criterion 5A is not met.

Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance or features, with existing development
in the neighborhood of the subject property;

The owner could build a 12 foot high canopy if the canopy was not projecting into
the right of way. Reducing the height of the canopy would be more consistent in
scale and appearance with existing development in the neighborhood. The existing
portion of the Red Dog Saloon has a canopy with a height of less than 10 feet.

Staff finds that sub-criterion 5B is not met.

Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property
render compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive;

This lot is flat and densely developed. There are no unique physical features
identified for this property that complying with the standards would be unreasonably
expensive.

. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5C is not met.

Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel the grant
of the Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the
Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both.

This property has an approved variance for vegetative cover. This proposal will not
affect the applicant’s ability to meet the conditions of the approved vegetative cover
variance (VAR20110016). There are no pre-existing non-conformities for this parcel.

N/A. Staff finds that this sub-criterion 5D is not applicable.

Since none of the sub-criterion are met, criterion 5 is not met.
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6. That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

The granting of this variance would offer a canopy that would be 18 inches wider than what
could be permitted outright. A wider canopy would offer more protection from wind and
rain. However, taller canopies offer less pedestrian protection from the environment than
lower canopies. It is not clear whether or not the added width of the canopy would
compensate for the added height of the canopy.

The applicant states that this canopy is more visually appealing and offers a richer
architectural presence. While this canopy may have architectural appeal, it is the intent of the
Land Use Code for canopies to match existing canopies where appropriate. In this case it
would be appropriate for the proposed canopy to match the existing canopy. This proposal is
for the same commercial business on the same parcel (see attachment A).

A grant of this variance would not result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

No. Staff finds that criterion 6 is not met.

FINDINGS

£ Is the application for the requested Variance complete?

Yes. We find the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,

substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.

Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

2, Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Programs?

N/A. As discussed in the staff report above, this variance request would comply with the Juneau
Coastal Management Program.

3. Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for
Variances?

No. Based on the analysis above, staff finds that the Variance does not meet the criteria of CBJ
§49.20.250 specifically because criteria 1, 2, 5, and 6 are not met.
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and deny
the requested Variance, VAR20110025. The Variance, if approved, would allow for anew canopy to
exceed the canopy height limit by 2 feet for a canopy that projects into a city owned right-of-way.
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